
REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

DATE __ =M=ay~~6~,~2~O~1~5~ ____ _ 

%~L0~~\Vl~'Dl 
. t1.AY I} g 201S10 
·~OF ~~A1iON 
j i~\~~ cc.~~f.~~ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO. 15-91 

C.D. ___ ",--5 __ _ 

SUBJECT: CHEVIOT HILLS PERIMETER FENCING, PARKING LOT 
IMPROVEMENTS, IRRIGATION (W.O. #E170271F) PROJECT -- FINAL 
ACCEPTANCE 

R. Adams V. Israel 

*R. Barajas 

H. Fujita 

K. Regan 

N. Williams 

Approved --<-/ __________ _ 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Board: 

General Manager 

Disapproved _________ __ Withdrawn _____ _ 

1. Accept the work performed on this project, under the Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) between the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP), the Department of 
Public Works, the Bureau of Engineering (BOE) and Department of General Services 
(GSD), Construction Forces for the Cheviot Hills - Perimeter Fencing, Parking Lot 
Improvements, Irrigation (W.O. #E170271F) project; and, 

2. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish GSD with a Letter of Completion for the subject 
project as completed under the MOU. 

SUMMARY: 

On May 21, 2008, the Cheviot Hills - Perimeter Fencing, Parking Lot Improvements, Irrigation 
(W.O. #E170271F) project was awarded to the Department of General Services (GSD) through 
the approval of an MOU (Board Report No. 08-132), between the Department of Recreation and 
Parks (RAP), Bureau of Engineering (BOE), and GSD. The Perimeter Fencing portion of the 
line item was removed from this phase of the project, and will be done as a future project, 
adequate project funds were retained for this future work. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.2 NO. 15-91 

The project, which is located at 2551 South Motor Street, Los Angeles, California 90044 was 
deemed complete on April 22, 2010. Plans for the project were prepared by BOE, Architectural 
Division. The project construction scope, as was detailed in the MOD, included the separation of 
the irrigation system, that was once shared with the adjacent RAP-owned golf course, to provide 
the park with its own independent irrigation system, and provided pressure release valves to the 
existing irrigation system. The project also installed five (5) light poles in the small parking lot, 
to provide additional security at the Cheviot Hills Park. 

In total there were fifteen (15) executed change orders, in the amount of $94,371.00, which 
represented 23.47% of the approved budget of $402,072.00. BOE Construction Management 
Division and GSD disputed three (3) of the now executed change orders, totaling $52,151.00, 
and eventually the City Administrative Office (CAO) approved these three (3) change order 
payments to GSD. These change orders are included in the final total construction cost of 
$496,443. 

GSD completed all work with the exception of above-mentioned perimeter fencing pertaining to 
the Cheviot Hills - Perimeter Fencing, Parking Lot Improvements, Irrigation (W.O. #E17027lF) 
project as delineated in the MOD (Report No. 08-132). BOE, Construction Management 
Division provided the construction management of the project. The Project Manager advised 
RAP that GSD completed the construction of the project and that the quality of the work is 
satisfactory. 

There are no contract compliance or labor issues with the work done under this MOU. Some of 
the construction work was completed by City employees and others by subcontractors under the 
supervision of GSD staff. 

The perimeter fencing component of the Proposition K project description was not done as part 
of this construction effort. The perimeter fencing was eventually separated from the project 
scope of work, along with adequate funding in the amount of approximately $60,000 to allow the 
fencing to be installed as part of a future project at Cheviot Hills. These funds are in addition to 
the $496,443 which was allocated under the subject MOD. 

The delay in completing this report was a combination of two (2) issues: 1, resolution of change 
order requests by GSD; and 2, the decision regarding the remaining component (Fencing) of the 
Proposition K project description. The $496,443 in Proposition K - L.A. for Kids funding fully 
funded the construction, and was provided by Proposition K - L.A. for Kids specified funds. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

There is no fiscal impact to the Department of Recreation and Parks. The Department currently 
operates these facilities, and an operating budget is in place. 



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 

PG.3 NO. _ 1_5-_9_1 __ _ 

This report was prepared by Ejike Mbaruguru, Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, and 
Daniel Tse, Construction Management Division, Bureau of Engineering. Reviewed by Neil 
Drucker, Program Manager, BOE Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program, Deborah 
Weintraub, Chief Deputy City Engineer, BOE; and by Cathie Santo Domingo, Superintendent, 
Planning, Construction and Maintenance Branch, Department of Recreation and Parks. 



: .... =
~
 

C
O

 &
 C

O
 R

eq
u

es
t 

Lo
g:

 
C

h
ev

io
t 

H
ill

s 
P

ar
k 

, 
- -

.. ..
....

... .' 

W
.O

.N
o.

: 
E

17
02

71
 

co
 

co
 

pc
o 

G
C

P
rv

p
 

P
ro

p
o

s.
I 

C
M

D
E

st
 

A
p

p
rv

d
 

A
pp

rv
C

l 
C

ha
ng

e 
F

C
O

 
C

.O
 

P
ym

t 
C

al
. 

A
p

v'
d

 
A

p
v'

d
 N

on
 

D
E

S
C

R
IP

T
IO

N
S

 
E

C
O

 
O

rd
e

r 
D

ay
s 

C
am

p 
C

om
pC

.I 
R

E
M

A
R

K
S

 
No

 
R

eq
 

D
at

e 
A

m
o

u
n

t 
O

at
. 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

A
m

o
u

n
t 

D
at

e 
S

la
tu

a
 

D
at

e 
T

yp
o

 
T

yp
e

 
R

eq
. 

C
a/

D
.o

p 
D

Ip
 

00
1 

00
1 

A
dd

 A
rb

on
!1

 
$ 

5,
44

0.
00

 
D

8I
03

/0
9 

$ 
5,

44
0.

00
 

$ 
5,

44
0.

00
 

08
11

21
09

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

U
 

0 
0 

0 
R

F
If

4
 

0
0

2
 

no
t u

se
d 

0
0

3
 '

 
0

0
3

 
R

ep
la

ce
 e

si
at

in
g 

ga
te

 v
al

ve
s 

$ 
8.

00
0.

00
 

09
11

41
09

 
_J

 
8.

00
0

.0
0 

$ 
8,

00
0 .

. 0
0 

10
I0

5I
09

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

S
 

0 
0 

0 
IR

F
I.

1
0

 
0

0
4

 
00

4 
A

dd
 s

ha
de

 r
oo

f o
n 

pu
m

p 
en

ct
os

ur
e 

$ 
99

2.
06

 
09

11
41

09
 

$ 
99

2.
00

 
$ 

99
2.

00
 

11
/3

01
09

 
E

xe
w

te
d

 
S

 
0 

0 
0 

0
0

5
 

00
5 

A
dd

 c
ou

pl
in

gs
 e

nd
 s

lu
ny

 o
ve

r &
ld

s1
in

g 
$ 

1.
80

0.
00

 
09

11
41

09
 

$ 
1,

60
0.

00
 

$ 
1,

60
0.

00
 

09
11

71
08

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

U
 

0 
0 

0 
R

F
I#

1
3

 
st

an
n 

dr
ai

n 

00
6 

0
0

6
 

A
dd

 p
re

ss
ur

e 
ns

le
lf 

va
lv

es
 

$ 
15

,0
00

.0
0 

09
/1

41
09

 
$ 

10
,5

00
.0

0 
$ 

10
.5

00
.0

0 
I 

09
/1

71
09

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

N
A

 
0 

0 
0 

-
-
r
 

00
7 

00
7 

R
em

ov
e 

tre
e 

$ 
74

0.
00

 I 
09

/1
71

09
 

$ 
-

$ 
-

' 
09

/1
71

09
 

E
xe

cu
le

d 
E

 
0 

0 
0 

R
FI

 #
17

. 
D

el
el

e 
C

O
R

#7
 &

 
su

pe
rs

ed
ed

 B
yC

O
R

#7
.1

. 

0
0

7
 

0
0

7
' R

el
oc

at
e 

Hg
h1

s 
to

 o
pp

os
ite

 s
id

e 
o

f p
ar

1<
ln

g 
R

F
I#

21
. C

O
R

#1
.1

 
$ 

4.
47

4.
00

 
10

10
6/

09
 

$ 
4.

31
0.

00
 

$ 
4.

31
0.

00
 

10
11

51
09

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

E
 

0 
0 

0 
su

pe
rs

ed
es

 C
O

R
#7

-
I 

Ilo
t 

R
em

ov
e 

tre
e.

 

00
8 

0
0

8
 

E
nl

iII
l/9

 p
um

p 
en

cl
os

ur
e 

$ 
2.

70
5.

00
 

09
12

11
09

 
$ 

2.
70

5.
00

 
$ 

2,
70

5.
0!

l_
 

10
I0

5I
09

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

I 
E

 
0 

0 
0 

'R
F

I#
1

6
&

 1
8 

R
ep

la
ce

 e
xi

st
in

g 
2"

 g
al

e 
va

lv
es

 w
ith

 2
' b

al
l 

I 
, 

0
0

9
 

00
9 

va
lv

es
 a

t p
re

ss
ur

a 
an

d 
ai

r v
ac

uu
m

 r
el

ie
f 

$ 
4,

01
0.

00
 

09
/2

21
09

 
$ 

4,
01

0.
00

 
$ 

4.
01

0.
00

 
10

/0
5/

09
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
U

 
0 

0 
0 

R
F

I#
1

4
 

va
lv

es
 

-
1,

95
9.

00
 I

 
10

11
51

09
 

0
1

0
 

0
1

0
 

In
cr

ea
se

 g
ro

un
d 

w
ire

 s
iz

e 
fro

m
 p

an
el

 1
0 

$ 
2.

10
3.

00
 '

 
10

10
61

09
 

$ 
1.

95
9.

00
 

$ 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

E
 

0 
0 

0 
R

F
I#

2
3

 
pu

m
p 

, 
01

1 
01

1 
E

nl
B

lll
e 

ba
ck

flo
w

 e
nc

lo
su

re
 

7
8

2
.0

0
-;

-
10

11
51

09
 

E
 

I 
R

FI
#2

0 
&

 2
0.

1 
-

$ 
10

11
41

09
 

$ 
58

6.
00

 
$ 

56
6.

00
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
0 

I 
0 

0 

0
1

2
 !

 0
1

2
 

A
dd

 1
1%

 G
S

D
 m

er
k 

up
 to

r o
rig

in
al

 
I 

I e
st

im
at

e 
m

at
al

la
l a

nd
 v

en
do

r p
ro

po
sB

ls
 

$ 
34

,4
48

.0
0 

10
11

51
09

 
$ 

31
.3

93
.0

0 
$ 

31
.3

93
.0

0 
05

13
0/

12
 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
N

A
 

0 
C

A
O

 A
pp

ro
va

l 

-'
1

1
0

4
X

i9
 c

-
.. -

I 
r-

0
1

3
 

0
1

3
 

R
er

ou
te

 w
at

er
 li

ne
s 

at
l!j

Jh
l s

ta
nd

ar
ds

 
$ 

3,
13

8.
00

 
11

/0
31

09
 

$ 
2.

13
8.

00
 

$ 
2.

13
8.

00
 

E
xe

cu
te

!! 
U

 
0 

0 
0 

IR
F

lfI
2

4
.2

4
R

l 

0
1

4
 

0
1

4
 

R
ep

ai
r l

aa
ld

ng
 p

ip
e 

at
 p

um
p 

$ 
2,

00
0.

00
 

11
12

41
09

 
$ 

2,
00

0.
00

 
$ 

2.
00

C?
O

O
 

05
13

01
12

 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

N
A

t 
C

A
O

 A
pp

ro
va

l 
I 

0
1

6
 

0
1

5
 

A
dd

iti
on

al
 c

os
t f

O
r l

ig
ht

 p
ol

e 
pe

r c
or

re
ct

io
n 

$ 
18

.7
56

.0
0 

08
I3

1J
09

 
$ 

18
.7

58
.0

0 
$ 

1B
,7

56
.0

0 
i 0

5f
JO

l1
2 

E
xe

cu
te

d 
NA

 
C

A
O

 A
pp

ro
va

l 
i 

O
rtg

m
al

 C
on

tn
Id

 P
rIC

e 
$ 

40
2,

07
20

0 
C

ha
ng

e 
E

xe
cu

te
d 

C
.O

 
U

 U
n

fO
l3

M
ll 

$ 
13

.1
88

.0
0 

1
4

%
 

e
x
~
 C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

s 
94

,3
71

.0
0 
I 

an
gi

na
l C

on
bn

ge
nc

y 
$ 

97
,9

28
.0

0
 

O
rd

e
r 

N
eg

ot
ia

te
d 

Ty
pe

 1
 

E
 E

lI'O
rs

 &
 O

l1
1l

S
S

ID
nS

 
$ 

9,
54

0~
00

 
10

 %
 

15
 

,$
 

I:
 (E

xe
cu

te
d 

C
ha

ng
l'l

 O
rd

or
s)

 
$ 

11
04

,3
71

.0
0 

S
ta

tu
s 

U
n

re
so

lv
e

d
 

. S
 C

ha
ng

" J
I'I 

S
co

pe
 

$ 
8,

99
2.

00
 

10
 %

 
F

or
ec

as
le

d.
C

ha
ng

e 
~
e
l
1
l
 

j 
R

O
V

ls
ed

 C
O

n .
..

. c
t P

rt
ce

 
$ 

04
96

-"
,.0

0 
C

an
ce

ie
d 

LS
 L

um
p 

S
um

 
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 
0 

$ 
-

O
u

ts
Q

n
d

ln
g

 C
o

n
tin

g
e

n
cy

 
$ 

3,
56

7.
00

 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 
C
~
 C

al
 i

?a
ys

 
0 

P
ym

t 
TM

 
Ti

m
e 

&
 M

al
en

al
 

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e 

C
an

ce
le

d 
C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

s 

1 
Ty

pe
 

N
um

 O
f A

pp
ro

va
d 

D
ay

s 
o 

C
al

 
D

ay
s 

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
N

on
 C

om
p 

C
al

 
D

Q
YI

 
0 

C
A
N
C
~
 

23
.5%

 
0 

F
oo

tn
ot

es
 

1.
 

P
er

ce
nt

ag
es

 o
f C

ha
ng

e 
O

rd
er

 T
yp

es
 a

re
 b

as
ed

 o
n 

ap
pr

ov
ed

 d
ol

la
r a

m
ou

nt
s.

 
2.

 
Fo

re
ca

st
ed

 C
ha

ng
e 

O
rd

er
s 

=
 U

nr
es

ol
ve

d 
+

 N
eg

ot
ia

te
d 

2)
11

12
01

5 
PA

G
E 

IO
F

l 
C

O
N

S
lH

U
C

Tl
O

N
 M

AJ
oI

AG
EM

EN
T 

O
IV

. 


